
ISLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ WORK SESSION SCHEDULE 
JANUARY 15, 2025 

NOTE: Audio recordings are posted within 48 hours of the meeting date. To listen to the 
recording visit the Agenda Center on the Island County website. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           10:00 a.m. Public Works 

           10:10 a.m. Information Technologies 

           10:30 a.m. Budget - Broadband 

           10:50 a.m. Treasurer 

           11:10 a.m. Human Services 

           

 

The Board of County Commissioners meets routinely in Work Session the first three Wednesdays of 

each month. Work Sessions are held in the Annex Building, Board of County Commissioners’ Hearing 

Room, #B102, 1 NE 6th Street, Coupeville, WA. 

 

Work Sessions are public meetings that provide an informal workshop format opportunity for the 

Board to review ongoing items with departments or to meet with other agencies, committees, or 

groups to discuss specific topics of mutual interest. Items are typically reviewed at Work Session 

before being scheduled on the agenda for the Board’s regular Tuesday business meetings. 

 

While Work Sessions do not have time set aside for verbal public comment, written public comment 

is welcomed and can be directed to the Clerk of the Board by submitting comments to 

CommentBOCC@islandcountywa.gov. If you have questions regarding public comment, you may 

call (360) 679-7385. Written public comments are considered a public record. 

 

Times for each department are approximate; a time slot scheduled for a specific department may be 

revised as the Work Session progresses. Because of the workshop format and time sensitivity, certain 

items, topics, and materials may be presented that are not included in the published agenda. If you 

are interested in reviewing those documents, please contact the Clerk of the Board at (360) 

679-7354. 

 

 
ASSISTIVE LISTENING AVAILABLE: Please contact the clerk for an assistive listening device to use during 

the meeting. Please return the device at the end of the meeting. 

Those interested in attending the meeting virtually may use the following link: 

https://zoom.us/j/98750832914?pwd=3eNmGtLyPYwKV5qvVHv4tc207uyIo3.1  

or for voice only, Dial by your location: (253) 215-8782  

Meeting ID: 987 5083 2914 Passcode: 777859 

https://www.islandcountywa.gov/AgendaCenter
mailto:CommentBOCC@islandcountywa.gov
https://zoom.us/j/98750832914?pwd=3eNmGtLyPYwKV5qvVHv4tc207uyIo3.1
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 ISLAND COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  

WORK SESSION AGENDA  

MEETING DATE: 1/15/2025 

 

To:  Melanie Bacon, Chair 

 Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Fred Snoderly, Director  

 

 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 10 minutes 

 

DIVISION: Solid Waste 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  Backhoe Purchase 

Description: A John Deere 410P backhoe is currently approved for purchase on the 2025 Capital 

Projects list, for the purpose of handling and compacting solid waste at the Camano 

Island transfer station. The estimated cost one year ago was $199,617 and the current 

cost is $233,517.73. Since the new cost exceeds 20% of the original estimate, 

approval is requested. 

Attachment: Memorandum, Purchase Order 14606 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational  ☐Schedule a Public Hearing 

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________ 

IT Review: Not Applicable 

Budget Review: Complete 

P.A. Review: Complete 



Island County Public Works 
Fred Snoderly, Director  
James Sylvester, Assistant Director 

1 NE 7th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239  |  www.islandcountywa.gov 
Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7331 | Camano 360-387-3443 | S Whidbey 360-321-5111 
Email: F.Snoderly@islandcountywa.gov   |  J.Sylvester@islandcountywa.gov 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

January 15, 2025  

TO: Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: James Sylvester, Assistant Public Works Director 

RE: Backhoe Purchase 

A John Deere 410P backhoe is currently approved for purchase on the 2025 Capital Projects list, for 
the purpose of handling and compacting solid waste at the Camano Island transfer station. The 
estimated cost one year ago was $199,617 and the current cost is $233,517.73. Since the new cost 
exceeds 20% of the original estimate, approval is requested. 
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 ISLAND COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

WORK SESSION AGENDA  

MEETING DATE: 1/15/2025 

 

To:  Melanie Bacon, Chair 

 Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Dean Lambourn, Director  

 

 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 20 minutes 

 

DIVISION: Not Applicable 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  Software Review – PACS – Property Appraisal and tax Collection Software  

Description: Review functionality, performance, and plan for future of PACS assessment and 

taxation software. 

Attachment: None 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☒None/Informational  ☐Schedule a Public Hearing 

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________ 

IT Review: Not Applicable 

Budget Review: Not Applicable 

P.A. Review: Not Applicable 
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 ISLAND COUNTY BUDGET/RISK  

WORK SESSION AGENDA  

MEETING DATE: 1/15/2025 

 

To:  Melanie Bacon, Chair 

 Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Susan Geiger, Director  

 

 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 20 minutes 

 

DIVISION: Administrative 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  Letters of Support for BEAD (Broadband Equity Access and Deployment) 

Project Area Applicants 

Description: The template letter of support was developed in collaboration with Broadlinc as part 

of the partnership to prepare for BEAD. The letter identifies who the applicant is, 

which project area(s) they are applying for. Each letter is provided upon the request 

of the BEAD applicant. 

Attachment: BEAD Letter of Support template 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational  ☐Schedule a Public Hearing 

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________ 

IT Review: Not Applicable 

Budget Review: Not Applicable 

P.A. Review: Not Applicable 

 

 

 



 

Island County Board of Commissioners 
 

1 NE 7th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239  

Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7354 | From S Whidbey 360-321-5111 | Camano 360-387-3443 

Email: bicc@islandcountywa.gov   |   www.islandcountywa.gov 

 

 
January 15, 2024 

 

Letter of Support for [ISP Name]’s BEAD Funding Application for Project Area [#] 

 

To the Washington State Broadband Office, 

On behalf of Island County, I am pleased to express our strong support for [ISP Name]’s application for the 

Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment (BEAD) funding grant administered by the National 

Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA). 

As a county government with a semi-rural population and limitations on buildable lands, we understand the 

critical need for reliable, high-speed internet. [ISP Name]’s application for BEAD Project Area [#] within Island 

County aligns with our mission to close the digital divide and bring equitable broadband services to our 

community. 

We would also like to acknowledge [ISP Name]’s active participation in the Island County Broadband Action 

Team (BAT). They have been a valuable partner in our efforts to identify local broadband needs, share 

information, and develop strategic solutions. This involvement underscores their dedication to serving our 

community and ensuring that residents in underserved areas have access to the digital resources they need. 

[ISP Name] is a capable partner, committed to delivering high-quality, affordable, and reliable internet 

services and we are fully supportive of their application for BEAD funding. Should you require any additional 

information or further assistance, please feel free to contact us at bicc@islandcountywa.gov. 

Thank you for your dedication to advancing broadband access across Washington State. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Melanie Bacon, Chair 

Board of County Commissioners 

Island County, Washington 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

Jennifer Roll, Clerk of the Board 

mailto:bicc@islandcountywa.gov
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ISLAND COUNTY TREASURER 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

MEETING DATE: 1/15/2025 

To: Melanie Bacon, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Tony Lam, Treasurer 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 20 minutes 

DIVISION: Administrative 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  December 2024 Treasurer’s Report 

Description: Financial & Treasury Activity for the month of December 2024 

Attachment: December Treasurer’s Report 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☒None/Informational ☐Schedule a Public Hearing

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable

P.A. Review: Not Applicable



 

 

  

Treasurer’s Monthly Report 

Financial Data as of December 31, 2024 

To be presented at Work Session January 15, 2025 

   

• Investment Rates and Balances as of December 31, 2024: 

DESCRIPTION RATE 
ICT Investment Pool 2.81% 
WA State Treasurer LGIP 4.61% 
US Treasury, 3 month 4.32% 
US Treasury, 6 month 4.26% 
US Treasury, 1 year 4.12% 
US Treasury, 2 year 4.22% 
US Treasury, 3 year 4.25% 
US Treasury, 4 year 
US Treasury, 5 year 

4.32% 
4.35% 

        

County (Residual) Investment in ICTIP    43%  $123,535,511 

Junior Taxing Districts’ Investment in ICTIP  57%  $163,018,966  

 Island County Treasurer’s Investment Pool     $286,554,477 

 

• Cash Held for Daily Needs in Depositaries: 

Key Bank         $     8,707,240 

Whidbey Island Bank       $     2,484,843 

Total Cash Balances        $   11,192,083 

 

• 24% of our investment pool is invested in the WA ST LGIP, and 48% is < 1-year maturity (assuming 

no calls).  In July 2024, two taxing districts issued bonds totaling approximately $45MM for which 

they will expense within a year. These bond proceeds account for the large increase invested in the 

WA ST LGIP. 

 

• As of December 31st, the 2024 property tax levies for Current Expense, Roads, and Conservation 

Futures were 97.83% collected.  The comparable 2023 YTD collections in December 2023 was 

97.96%.   

 

• Foreclosure Update – 2024 started with 118 properties subject to foreclosure.  The 2024 Certificate 

of Delinquency was filed August 5th.  The final count of 10 properties were auctioned online on Dec 

3rd and 11th.  9 Properties were sold, and 1 property will be transferred to Tax Title. 

 

 

 

 

 

• The number of REET affidavits processed in December was 272 compared to 217 in November and 

268 in December 2023.  The County’s portion of excise revenue was $326,864 in December, on 

sales of $79 MM.   This REET activity resulted in Island County YTD excise revenue of $39,000 less 

than for the same period in 2023, $0.9M less than in 2022, and $2.2 MM less than in 2021. 

Description (Totals) Amount 

Minimum Bid   65,973 

Sales Proceeds 664,545 

Surplus 598,573 
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Investment Earnings Rate Comparison, January 2020 - December 2024

State LGIP US Treas 3 mo US Treas 6 mo US Treas 1 yr US Treas 2 yr

US Treas 3 yr US Treas 4 yr US Treas 5 yr ICTIP



Fund# Fund Description Par Value

621 FREELAND WATER/SEWER RESERVE 485,000.00                      

626 FIRE DISTRICT #5 SICK LEAVE 156,933.43                      

628 FIRE DISTRICT #1 TRUST 21,800.00                        

629 FIRE DISTRICT #1 MAINTENANCE 4,878,000.00                   

631 S201 GENERAL 1,724,467.00                   

632 S201  ASB 928,652.00                      

633 S201 TRANS VEHICLE 140,362.00                      

634 S201 BOND REDEMPTION 160,913.00                      

635 S201 CAPITAL PROJECT 3,170,423.00                   

637 FIRE DISTRICT #2 EXPENSE 2,945,000.00                   

638 FIRE DISTRICT #3 EXPENSE 1,708,387.51                   

640 FIRE DISTRICT #5 MAINTENANCE 3,242,874.00                   

642 FIRE DISTRICT #1 BOND REDM 42,577.00                        

643 FIRE DISTRICT #5 CAPITAL 2,733,445.00                   

644 FIRE DISTRICT #5 BOND 5,000.00                          

647 SO WHID PARK REC MAINTENANCE 632,526.09                      

648 NO WHID POOL PARK REC BOND 230.40                              

649 NO WHID POOL PARK REC RESERVE 41,669.34                        

651 CEMETERY DISTRICT #1 70,000.00                        

652 CEMETERY DISTRICT #2 400,000.00                      

653 PORT COUPEVILLE MAINTENANCE 800,000.00                      

654 PORT SOUTH WHIDBEY 456,000.00                      

655 PORT MABANA  MAINTENANCE 28,300.00                        

657 PORT SOUTH WHIDBEY BOND 389,449.20                      

677 S204 TRANS VEHICLE 40,199.00                        

679 S204  BUILDING 2,150,000.00                   

683 S206 GENERAL FUND 2,500,000.00                   

684 S206  ASB 85,000.00                        

685 S206  TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE 509,500.00                      

687 S206 BUILDING (CP) 28,000,000.00                 

688 S206 CAPITAL PROJECT (CA) 2,480,000.00                   

690 S206 NONEXP TRUST 800,000.00                      

696 SARATOGA BOND RESERVE 212,193.49                      

697 PORT COUPEVILLE IDD FUND 1,839,000.00                   

701 CLINTON WATER  MAINTENANCE 135,334.17                      

705 LONG BEACH  MAINTENANCE 20,129.51                        

707 PENN COVE  MAINTENANCE 1,070,000.00                   

719 BAYVIEW BEACH EMERGENCY 162,500.00                      

720 CLINTON WATER CONSTRUCTION 24,160.30                        

722 LONG BEACH CONSTRUCTION 69,870.49                        

723 LAGOON POINT CAPITAL 850,000.00                      

725 CAMANO VISTA CAPITAL IMP 166,000.00                      

726 FIRE DISTRICT #3 CONTINGENCY ACCT 170,707.00                      

727 FIRE DISTRICT #3 RESERVE ACCT 53,219.00                        

728 BAYVIEW BEACH SFR WATERLINE 46,113.00                        

729 CLINTON BOND 1,590.83                          

730 CROCKETT LAKE CONSTRUCTION 360,000.00                      

739 JUNIPER BEACH  MAINTENANCE 200,000.00                      

741 SO WHID PARK REC CONSTRUCTION 14,746,000.00                 

742 FREELAND CONSTRUCTION 1,710,000.00                   

755 ISLAND TRANSIT/PTBA 67,000,000.00                 

758 PENN COVE CONSTRUCTION 1,070,000.00                   

760 CLINTON WATER CAPITAL 348,743.04                      

761 ADMIRALS COVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 580,000.00                      

763 SWANTOWN CAPITAL 175,000.00                      

764 SCATCHET HEAD WATER EMERGENCY 118,915.00                      

765 LEDGEWOOD BEACH CAPITAL 463,500.00                      

766 BAYVIEW BEACH CONSTRUCTION 195,642.00                      

769 CLINTON WATER SEWER 497.45                              

771 FIRE DISTRICT #1 CAPITAL FACIL 1,716,871.44                   

772 HOLMES HARBOR TRUST LOAN 77,152.00                        

775 SO WHID PARKS & REC RESERVE 526,788.00                      

776 FIRE DISTRICT #1 CAPITAL 2,975,923.83                   

777 FIRE DISTRICT #1 RESERVE 3,630,123.00                   

783 ADMIRALS COVE EMERGENCY RES 50,000.00                        

785 HOLMES HARBOR CAPITAL IMP 60,603.00                        

786 HOLMES HARBOR REPLACEMENT 87,482.00                        

788 NO WHID POOL PARK & REC CAPITAL 3,230.65                          

789 CLINTON WTR DIST ENCUMBER ACCT 333,668.89                      

795 CROCKETT LAKE EMERGENCY RES 41,300.00                        

920 RESIDUAL (ISLAND COUNTY) 123,535,511.16               

286,554,477.22               

Island County Treasurer's Investment Pool

Participant Investment Balances by Fund

December 31, 2024
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2024 Budget = $2,400,000



Date:

December-2024

ICTIP  Rate 2.81%

LGIP Rate 4.61%

Net Earning 691,857$        

12-Month Average

ICTIP Rate 2.58%

LGIP Rate 5.23%

Net Earning 581,108$        

2 Year US Treasury 4.38%

Investment by Issuer

Issuer %-tage Par Value Debt Policy Variance

US Treasury Bills and Notes 9% 25,000,000.00     90% 81%

Fed Agri Mtg Corp 6% 16,000,000.00     40% 34%

Fed Farm Credit Bk 9% 25,000,000.00     40% 31%

Fed Home Loan Bk 30% 85,245,000.00     40% 10%

Fed Home Loan Mtg Corp 4% 11,000,000.00     40% 36%

Fed Nat'l Mtg Assn 11% 31,885,000.00     40% 29%

Municipal Bonds 7% 21,425,000.00     35% 28%

State Pool (LGIP) 24% 68,999,477.22     90% 66%

Supranationals 1% 2,000,000.00       5% 4%

100% 286,554,477.22   

December 31, 2024

59%
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24%

Investment by Type
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Munipal Bonds State Pool (LGIP)

Multi-Bank 
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2022 $5,171,613
2021 $6,439,968
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2024 Budget = $4,000,000
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ISLAND COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

MEETING DATE: 1/15/2025 

To: Melanie Bacon, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Lynda Austin, Director 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 45 minutes 

DIVISION: Housing Assistance 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:    Homeless Housing update  

Description: Department of Commerce guideline update, Homeless Housing Plan requirements, 

and funding outlook 2025. 

Attachment: Presentation Slides 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☒None/Informational ☐Schedule a Public Hearing

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable

P.A. Review: Not Applicable



HOMELESS HOUSING 2025

ISLAND COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES

JANUARY 15, 2025 | BOARD OF ISLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS



HOMELESS HOUSING PLAN 2025-2030 
REQUIRED COMPONENTS

• ALIGNMENT WITH OTHER PLANNING

• ESTIMATES OF PERMANENT AND EMERGENCY HOUSING 

NEEDS

• ESTIMATES OF SERVICE LEVELS

• SURVEY OF FUND SOURCES

• PRIORITIZATION CRITERIA OF HOMELESS HOUSING 

CAPITAL PROJECTS

January 15, 2025



HOMELESS HOUSING PLAN 
OBJECTIVES

• PROMOTE AN EQUITABLE, ACCOUNTABLE AND TRANSPARENT 

HOMELESS CRISIS RESPONSE SYSTEM

• STRENGTHEN THE HOMELESS SERVICE PROVIDER WORKFORCE

• PREVENT EPISODES OF HOMELESSNESS WHENEVER POSSIBLE

• PRIORITIZE ASSISTANCE BASED ON THE GREATEST BARRIERS TO 

HOUSING STABILITY AND THE GREATEST RISK OF HARM

• SEEK TO HOUSE EVERYONE IN A STABLE SETTING THAT MEETS THEIR 

NEEDS

January 15, 2025



2025 FUNDING UPDATES

January 15, 2025

Island County Document Recording Fees

Fund 106 - Homeless Housing Funds (HHF)

2019 - $800,450

2021 - $1,118,311

2024 - $440,000 approximately

Fund 105 - Affordable Housing Funds (AHF)

2019 - $128,500

2021 - $176,244

2024 - $83,000 approximately



2025 PROJECTIONS

20% CUT IN THE CONSOLIDATED 

HOMELESS GRANT = -$692,854

•2023-2025 $3,464,270

•2025-2027 $2,771,416

January 15, 2025



COMMERCE GUIDELINE 
CHANGES

• INCREASED MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

• NO LIMIT ON LENGTH OF TIME AND TOTAL RENT 

ASSISTANCE

• 80% CHG FUNDED PROJECTS MUST BE LOW BARRIER

• CRIMINAL BACKGROUND AND/OR ACTIVE 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE CANNOT BE BARRIER

• CANNOT EXIT DUE TO LACK OF ENGAGEMENT

January 15, 2025



ISLANDCOUNTYWA.GOV
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Month XX, 202X
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